August 1, 2016

Town of Golden Meadow P.O. Box 307 Golden Meadow, LA 70357

The Mayor and Council of the Town of Golden Meadow met for their regularly scheduled meeting on Monday, August 1, 2016, at 7:00 P.M. at the Town Hall, 107 Jervis Drive, Golden Meadow, LA 70357.

Those present were: Mayor Joey Bouziga

Councilman David Adams Councilman Jody Cheramie Councilman Lindberg Lorraine Councilman Priscilla Mounic Councilman Willis Toups

Others attending were Bryce Autin, Craig Boudreaux, Ashton Cheramie, Salvador Gonzalez, Jr., Laci Latiolais, Jamie Liner, Dolly Pitre, Chief Reggie Pitre, John Plaisance, Capt. Dean Savoie, and E.J. Verdin.

Mayor Joey Bouziga called this meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.

Councilman David Adams led everyone in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance and Councilman Jody Cheramie led everyone in prayer.

Councilman Willis Toups presented a motion and Councilman Priscilla Mounic seconded approving the minutes from the Town of Golden Meadow's meeting held on Monday, July 18, 2016. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Mayor Joey Bouziga informed the Council the Building Permit Application submitted by Shane Rogers for a recreational vehicle remains on hold.

No Occupational License were submitted for approval.

Mayor Joey Bouziga presented the clean-up report as follows:

- Scotty Triche property, located at 207 Rue Pouche Vide has been cut.
- Zoe Bellanger property, located at 182 Rue Pouche Vide has been cut.
- Nebraska Alliance property, located at 114 Meadow Lane Councilman Willis Toups presented a motion and Councilman Jody Cheramie seconded, approving the Town cut and clean the property at the property owner's expense. The Councilman unanimously approved the motion as presented.
- Turnkey Cleaning property, located at 125 Pierce St. Councilman Willis
 Toups presented a motion and Councilman Lindberg Lorraine seconded
 approving the Town cut and clean the property at the property owner's
 expense. The Councilman unanimously approved the motion as
 presented.
- Berwick Cheramie property, located at 141 Terrebonne Lane was sent a clean-up letter on July 12, 2016. The certified card has not been returned to the Town Hall.
- Harry Cheramie property, located at 2621 North Bayou Drive has been cut and cleaned.

Minutes August 1, 2016 Page Two

> Jason Martin property located at 135 North Third Street has been cut and cleaned.

Mayor Joey Bouziga informed the Council Lincoln Martin, Sr., 115 Mrs. Thomas Pitre Lane was issued a time extension until September 16, 2016 to conduct repairs or demolish the dangerous building located on his property.

- North Sewer Plant Upgrades Project is waiting on the State to approve paperwork.
- Sewer Phase IV is working on rights-of-ways.
- Sewer Phase V is working on rights-of-ways.
- Sewer Phase VI is waiting on approval.
- Economic Development Administration (EDA Sewer Grant) is waiting on approval.
- Seawall Phase III is under construction and should be finished sometime in October.
- Town Hall Turnaround is waiting on the State to approve paperwork.
- Skate Board Park is under construction and should be finished sometime in October.
- 2014/2015 Community Water Enrichment Fund Grant topographic survey is complete.
- 2015/2016 Community Water Enrichment Fund Grant is waiting on
- 2015/2016 LGAP Grant for two sewer generators is waiting on approval.

Attorney Bryce Autin presented the legal report as follows:

- Expropriations of rights-of-ways for the sewer projects have been placed on hold due to working to resolve issues.
- No update was presented regarding recreational vehicle permits.

Councilman David Adams presented a motion and Councilman Willis Toups seconded, approving a Can Shake Application for the Ladies of LaSalette KC 900. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Mayor Joey Bouziga informed the Council "Night Out Against Crime" is Tuesday, August 2, 2016 from 5:30 P.M. to 8:30 P.M.

nd Council

With no further business to discuss, Councilman Willis	Toups presented a motion a
Councilman Lindberg Lorraine seconded, approving this meeting	ng adjourn at 7:23 P.M. The
unanimously approved the motion as presented.	
, .,	
	MAYOR JOEY BOUZIGA
ATTESTED:	
JAMIE LINER, TOWN CLERK	